

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re Independent Citizens Redistricting
Commission for State Legislative and
Congressional District's duty to redraw
districts by November 1, 2021,

Supreme Court No. 162891

**Expedited consideration
requested under MCR 7.311(E).
Relief requested as soon as is
practicable but no later than
August 1, 2021.**

**PETITIONERS MICHIGAN INDEPENDENT CITIZENS REDISTRICTING
COMMISSION AND SECRETARY OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Petitioner Jocelyn
Benson
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: June 2, 2021

Julianne V. Pastula (P747390)
Attorney for Petitioner Independent
Citizens Redistricting Commission
PO Box 511183
Livonia, MI 48151
517.331.6318

Dated: June 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	iv
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Petitioners have properly invoked this Court’s original jurisdiction under Const 1963, art 4, § 6(19) or, alternatively, under Const 1963, art 6, § 4.....	2
II. This Court has authority to deem a constitutional timing requirement as directory instead of mandatory and has done so before.	6
III. The unprecedented delay in the transmission of federal decennial census data justifies deviation from the constitutional deadline.	11
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Agent of State Prison v Lathrop</i> , 1 Mich 438 (1850)	7
<i>Attorney General ex rel Miller v Miller</i> , 266 Mich 127 (1934)	6
<i>Bond v Ann Arbor School District</i> , 383 Mich 693 (1970)	3
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 503 Mich 42 (2018)	3
<i>Co Rd Ass’n of Mich v Governor</i> , 260 Mich App 299 (2004)	4
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State</i> , 409 Mich 569 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giddings v Secretary of State</i> , 93 Mich 1 (1892)	5
<i>Houghton Co Bd of Supervisors v Secretary of State</i> , 92 Mich 638 (1892)	5
<i>In re Apportionment of Mich State Legislature - 1964</i> , 372 Mich 418 (1964)	3
<i>In re Apportionment of Mich State Legislature – 1972</i> , 387 Mich 442 (1972)	3
<i>In re Apportionment of Mich State Legislature – 1982</i> , 413 Mich 96 (1982)	1, 3, 5
<i>In re Apportionment of Mich State Legislature – 1992</i> , 439 Mich 251 (1992)	3, 5
<i>In re Forfeiture of Bail Bond (People v Gaston)</i> , 496 Mich 320 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legislature of the State of California v Padilla</i> , 469 P3d 405 (Cal 2020)	10

<i>People v Dettenthaler</i> , 118 Mich 595 (1898).....	8
<i>People v Nutt</i> , 469 Mich 565 (2004).....	3
<i>State ex rel Kotek v Fagan</i> , 484 P3d 1058; 367 Ore 803 (2021).....	10
<i>Stenson v Secretary of State</i> , 308 Mich 48 (1944).....	5
<i>Stevens v Secretary of State</i> , 181 Mich 199 (1914).....	5
<i>Wayne Co v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445 (2004).....	2
<i>Williams v Secretary of State</i> , 145 Mich 447 (1906).....	5
Other Authorities	
3 Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed)	7
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(7).....	<i>passim</i>
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(19).....	<i>passim</i>
Const 1963, art 6, § 4.....	2
